the broadcast television industry. The announced combination of Media General and LIN will more than double the
size of the Company and create the second largest pure-play local television company in the United States based on
2012/2013 average Adjusted EBITDA. The combined company will have a strong balance sheet and the ability to
generate stronger cash flows than either company could achieve on their own. The Company has a financing
commitment in place which it anticipates will lower the effective interest rate for the combined company. The merger
with LIN Media is expected to be completed in early 2015, subject to regulatory approvals, the approval of both
company’s shareholders and other customary closing conditions.

Non-GAAP Financial Metrics

As described previously on pages 17-18, the Company has presented net operating revenues, as adjusted, for the three
months ended March 31, 2013.  A reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial metrics to net operating revenue as
reported on the consolidated statements of operations is provided below. The purpose of the adjustments column is to
include Legacy Media General revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2013.

Three Months Ended March 31,
2013

(In thousands)
As
Reported Adjustments As

Adjusted
Local (gross) $30,513 $ 41,614 $ 72,127
National (gross) 12,914 20,609 33,523
Political (gross) 372 507 879
Retransmission (gross) 9,338 13,502 22,840
Digital (gross) 1,641 2,422 4,063
Barter and other revenue (gross) 2,506 5,178 7,684

Agency commissions (7,239 ) (9,893 ) (17,132 )

Net operating revenue, as adjusted $50,045 $ 73,939 $ 123,984

* * * * * * * *

Certain statements in this quarterly report that are not historical facts are “forward-looking” statements, as that term is
defined by the federal securities laws. Forward-looking statements include statements related to accounting estimates
and assumptions, expectations regarding the pending merger, regulatory approvals and approval by shareholders,
interest rates, the impact of technological advances including consumer acceptance of mobile television and

Edgar Filing: GOODMAN BRUCE J - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 46

expectations regarding the effects of retransmission fees, network affiliate fees, pension and postretirement plans,